August 14, 2023

# **Enabling Authority**

## Hideaway Hills Water Company PWS #41008787

### Purpose:

The purpose of the enabling authority is to protect the health of the people served by Hideaway Hills Water Company system by preventing contaminants from flowing backwards into the water supply. The rules are in general compliance with Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs) 333-061-0070 through 333-061-0074.

### **Requirements:**

Actual or potential cross connections (backflows) are prohibited. If a potential exists for a cross connection the water system must be protected by an appropriate backflow prevention device or assembly.

### **Enforcement:**

Within the framework of laws consistent with the State of Oregon and Clackamas County, the Hideaway Hills Water Company has the right to levy fines and refuse or terminate water service to any customer who does not install a backflow device or assembly, when an actual or potential cross connection exists.

The Hideaway Hills Water Company will allow a reasonable time to achieve compliance with the rules, but should a backflow incident occur, the water system has the right to levy fines or terminate service immediately and restore it only after compliance.

#### Approval:

President: Jim Hinds, 503-5	605-1102, 408975 SE I	Latigo Lane	
Signature:	),,	Date:	8-15-23
Treasurer; Larry Wirth, 503-943-9146, 40950 SE Latigo Lane			
Signature.	mh)	Date:	8-15-23
Secretary: Katy Rees, 503-	504-1625, 40880 SE L	atigo Lane	
Signature:	tiglices	Date:	8-15-23